RIAA
DISTRIC Tghlilf

PIAA DISTRICT Il BOYS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS (1940-41, 1947-2024)

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS AND RESULTS

YEAR CHAMPION SCHOOL TIME VENUE DIST DATE
2024  CLASS 3A Vinay Raman Hershey 15:20.0 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 26
CLASS 2A Ryan Gourley Oley Valley 16:11.5 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 26
CLASS 1A HENRY FRIEDRICHS VERITAS ACADEMY 15:39.8 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 26
2023 CLASS 3A Adam Kingston Manheim Township 15:41.4 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28
CLASS 2A COLIN WHITAKER LAMPETER STRASBURG 15:39.6 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28
CLASS 1A Landon Hostetter Annville Cleona 16:23.2 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28
2022 CLASS 3A Matthew O'Brien Susquehannock 15:22.1 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29
CLASS 2A Colin Whitaker Lampeter Strasburg 15:40.5 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29
CLASS 1A Landon Hostetter Annville Cleona 16:38.3 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29
2021 CLASS 3A Aidan Hodge Hempfield 16:04.9 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 30
CLASS 2A Weber Long Greencastle Antrim 15:45.9 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 30
CLASS 1A Jasper Burd Trinity 16:46.4 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 30
2020 CLASS3A Graham Thomas Penn Manor 15:41.5 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31
CLASS 2A Weber Long Greencastle-Antrim 15:47.7 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31
CLASS 1A Mitchell Brett Kutztown 17:02.4 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31
2019  CLASS 3A Jonathan Thrush Muhlenberg 15:52.4 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 26
CLASS 2A Ben Kuhn Wyomissing 15.46.5 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 26
CLASS 1A Mitchell Brett Kutztown Area 16.28.6 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 26
2018 CLASS 3A Evan Dorenkamp Manheim Township 16:30.7 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 27
CLASS 2A Ben Kuhn Wyomissing 16:18.0 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 27
CLASS 1A Mitchell Brett Kutztown 17:03.4 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 27
2017  CLASS 3A Morgan Cupp Mechanicsburg 16:04 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28
CLASS 2A Bryce Ohl York Suburban 16:14 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28
CLASS 1A Brenden Miller Upper Dauphin 16:21 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 28
2016  CLASS 3A NOAH AFFOLDER CARLISLE 15:17 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29
CLASS 2A Joe Cullen Wyomissing 16:35 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29
CLASS 1A Brenden Miller Upper Dauphin 16:29 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 29
2015  CLASS 3A Nathan Henderson J.P. McCaskey 15:38 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31
CLASS 2A Jack DiCintio Wyomissing 15:59 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31
CLASS 1A Cooper Leslie Camp Hill 16:21 Big Spring HS 5K Oct. 31
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YEAR CHAMPION SCHOOL TIME VENUE DIST  DATE
2014  CLASS 3A Aaron Gebhart New Oxford 16:11 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 22
CLASS 2A Daniel Green James Buchanan 16:32 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 22
CLASS 1A Blake Behney Camp Hill 17:05 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 22
2013  CLASS3A Patrick Reilly Dallastown 16:00 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 23
CLASS 2A Daniel Green James Buchanan 16:23 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 23
CLASS 1A Brady Wilt Biglerville 16:54 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 23
2012  CLASS3A Alec Kunzweiler Cumberland Valley 16:35 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 24
CLASS 2A Vinny Todaro Big Spring 16:35 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 24
CLASS 1A Brady Wilt Biglerville 17:24 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 24
2011 CLASS 3A Jeff Groh Lower Dauphin 16:30 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 26
CLASS 2A Shawn Wolfe Annville-Cleona 16:44 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 26
2010  CLASS3A Alex Galli Cedar Crest 16:20 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 27
CLASS 2A Tommy Gruschow Trinity 16:45 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 27
2009 CLASS3A Chuck Lockwood Dallastown 16:36 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 28
CLASS 2A Stephen Welsh Kutztown 16:50 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 28
2008 CLASS3A Kyle Hurston Carlisle 16:21 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 22
CLASS 2A Joe Beveridge Bishop McDevitt 16:42 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 22
2007 CLASS 3A Vince McNally Conestoga Valley 16:38 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 28
CLASS 2A Joe Beveridge Bishop McDevitt 17:09 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 28
2006 CLASS 3A Vince McNally Conestoga Valley 15:58.68 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 30
CLASS 2A Dietrich Linde Lancaster Mennonite 16:32.62 Hershey Parkview 5K Oct. 30
2005 CLASS3A Craig Miller Manheim Township 15:30.57 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29
CLASS 2A Josh Neyhart Kutztown 16:34.48 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29
2004 CLASS 3A Craig Miller Manheim Township 15:58.89 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30
CLASS 2A Andrew Stutzman Kutztown 16:50.05 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30
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2003  CLASS3A Brian Fuller Cumberland Valley 16:05.70 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25
CLASS 2A Danny Javitt York Catholic 16:40.82 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25
2002 CLASS3A Brian Fuller Cumberland Valley 16:32.68 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26
CLASS 2A Ryan Blood East Pennsboro 16:22.82 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26
2001 CLASS 3A Mark Turner Cumberland Valley 16:24.34 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27
CLASS 2A Ryan Blood East Pennshoro 16:34.07 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27
2000 CLASS 3A Patrick Bringardner Gettysburg 16:29.85 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28
CLASS 2A Ryan Blood East Pennsboro 16:48.23 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28
1999  CLASS3A Matt Pettit Northern 16:45.42 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30
CLASS 2A Joel Moceri Wyomissing 16:43.54 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30
1998 CLASS 3A Mike Baird Manheim Township 16:57.62 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31
CLASS 2A Joel Moceri Wyomissing 17:09.26 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31
1997  CLASS 3A Jon Thelen Susquehannock 16:00.94 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25
CLASS 2A Sean Nagorny York Suburban 16:02.04 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25
1996 CLASS3A Mike Baird Manheim Township 16:23.76 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26
CLASS 2A Sean Nagorny York Suburban 16:12.06 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26
1995  CLASS 3A Scott Davis Carlisle 16:20.51 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28
CLASS 2A Jon Wenger Annville-Cleona 16:26.13 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28
1994  CLASS 3A Dave Geesaman Central Dauphin 16:06.78 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29
CLASS 2A Mike Matthews Hershey 16:28.63 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29
1993  CLASS 3A Dan Shaffer Red Land 15:56.49 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30
CLASS 2A Austin Drager Donegal 16:33.64 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30
1992 CLASS3A Cameron Troxel Boyertown 15:57.35 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31
CLASS 2A Dave Radziewicz York Catholic 16:05.56 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31
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1991 CLASS 3A Kurt Sprowls Mechanicsburg 15:43.91 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26
CLASS 2A Dave Radziewicz York Catholic 15:57.75 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26
1990 CLASS 3A Danny Pineda J.P. McCaskey 16:07.24 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27
CLASS 2A Rob Gentzler York Suburban 16:24.10 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27
1989  CLASS 3A Danny Pineda J.P. McCaskey 15:59.10 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28
CLASS 2A Jason Stewart Conrad Weiser 15:52.11 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 28
1988  CLASS 3A Dellas Edmisten York High 16:04.5 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29
CLASS 2A Paul Halterman Donegal 16:07.6 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29
1987  CLASS 3A Herbie Murray J.P. McCaskey 16:23.5 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31
CLASS 2A Matt McDonald Greencastle-Antrim 16:10.2 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31
1986  CLASS 3A Henry Kiner Cumberland Valley 16:04.8 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25
CLASS 2A Keith Dowling York Catholic 16:06.2 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25
1985  CLASS 3A Doug Walter Chambersburg 15:33.9 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26
CLASS 2A Duane Koser Donegal 16:02.3 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 26
1984  CLASS 3A Waddie Freeman Harrisburg 16:01 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27
CLASS 2A Kevin Stover West York 16:26 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27
1983  CLASS 3A Steve West Waynesboro 16:08.7 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29
CLASS 2A Dennis Myers Boiling Springs 16:21.3 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 29
1982  CLASS 3A Dean Feinauer Reading 16:03.6 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30
CLASS 2A Jeff Shirey Eastern York 16:14.1 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 30
1981 CLASS 3A Dave Henry Penn Manor 16:01.7 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31
CLASS 2A Kevin Kendle Greencastle-Antrim 16:07.7 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 31
1980 CLASS 3A Dave Henry Penn Manor 16:34.1 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25
CLASS 2A Jon Eckert West Perry 16:35.7 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 25
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1979  CLASS 3A Tim McNicholas Hempfield 16:07 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27
CLASS 2A Greg Hershey Columbia 16:13 Milton Hershey 5K Oct. 27
1978  CLASS 3A DWIGHT WILKINSON WAYNESBORO 15:01.4 Milton Hershey  3M Oct. 28
CLASS 2A Steve Shaull West York 15:11.3 Milton Hershey ~ 3M Oct. 28
1977  CLASS 3A Lorin Hirsch Manheim Township 15:24 Milton Hershey ~ 3M Oct. 29
CLASS 2A Mike Ernst Exeter Township 15:17 Milton Hershey ~ 3M Oct. 29
1976  CLASS 3A Greg Cauller Hempfield 15:18 Milton Hershey ~ 3M Oct. 30
CLASS 2A CLIFF WIMER SOLANCO 15:03 Milton Hershey ~ 3M Oct. 30
1975 CLASS 3A Brett Wagner Chambersburg 15:32.8 Milton Hershey ~ 3M Oct. 25
CLASS 2A Cliff Wimer Solanco 15:23 Milton Hershey ~ 3M Oct. 25
1974  CLASS 3A Rich Delaney Chambersburg 15:28.3 Milton Hershey ~ 3M Oct. 26
CLASS 2A Bob Stachow Annville-Cleona 15:09 Milton Hershey ~ 3M Oct. 26
1973  CLASS 3A TODD McALLISTER RED LAND 12:45.5 Milton Hershey ~ 2.5M  Oct. 27
CLASS 2A Bob Stachow Annville Cleona 12:46.7 Milton Hershey ~ 2.5M  Oct. 27
1972  CLASS 3A Don Dunlap Spring Grove 12:56.0 Milton Hershey ~ 2.5M Oct. 29
CLASS 2A FRED BARTH MIDDLETOWN 12:45.3 Milton Hershey ~ 2.5M  Oct. 29
1971 CLASS 3A Jim Vogel Hempfield 13:04.5 Milton Hershey ~ 2.5M Oct. 30
CLASS 2A Pete Patterson Brandywine Heights 12:51.2 Milton Hershey ~ 2.5M Oct. 30
1970  CLASS 3A TIM COOK CHAMBERSBURG 11:20.4 Venzke Course 2.4M  Oct. 31
CLASS 2A Tim Doty Palmyra 11:48 Venzke Course  24M  Oct. 31
1969  CLASS 3A Randy Howard Red Lion 12:05 Venzke Course ~ 2.4M Oct. 23
CLASS 2A Jim Ludwig Exeter Township 11:52.5 Venzke Course ~ 2.4M Oct. 23
1968 CLASS 3A Wayne McBride John Harris 11:34 Venzke Course ~ 2.4M Oct. 24
CLASS 2A Paul Lombardi Exeter Township 11:33 Venzke Course  24M  Oct. 24
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1967 CLASS 3A Wayne McBride John Harris 12:03 Venzke Course  24M  Oct. 26
CLASS 2A Bob Hagner Exeter Township 11:57.4 Venzke Course  24M  Oct. 26
1966  CLASS 3A Jerry Kraiss Chambersburg 11:53.8 Venzke Course ~ 2.4M Oct. 27
CLASS 2A Mike Creegan Camp Hill 12:07 Venzke Course  2.4M Oct. 27
1965  CLASS 3A Bob Acri John Harris 11:26 Venzke Course  2.4M Oct. 28
CLASS 2A GREG McLANAHAN GREENCASTLE-ANTRIM  11:17 Venzke Course 2.4M  Oct. 28
1964  CLASS 3A Bob Acri John Harris 10:27.6 Venzke Course  2.25M*  Oct. 29
CLASS 2A Greg McLanahan Greencastle-Antrim 10:42 Venzke Course ~ 2.25M* Oct. 29
1963  CLASS 3A Bob Acri John Harris 11:26.5 Venzke Course ~ 2.4M Oct. 24
CLASS 2A Lee Hoch Oley Valley 11:27.2 Venzke Course  24M  Oct. 24
1962 CLASS 3A Art Morris J.P. McCaskey 10:23.8 Venzke Course  2.25M  Oct. 25
1961 CLASS 3A John Horn J.P. McCaskey 10:24 Venzke Course  2.25M  Oct. 27
1960 CLASS 3A John Horn J.P. McCaskey 10:56.6 Venzke Course  2.25M  Oct. 28
1959  CLASS 3A HENRY HORN J.P. McCASKEY 10:15.5 Venzke Course  2.25M  Oct. 30
1958  CLASS 3A Ralph Houdeshell William Penn (York) 10:51.1 Venzke Course ~ 2.25M  Oct. 24
1957  CLASS 3A Paul Burkhart Cumberland Valley 11:18.2 Venzke Course  2.25M  Oct. 25
1956  CLASS 3A Roy Reisinger Central Dauphin 11:20.1 Venzke Course  2.25M  Oct. 27
1955  CLASS 3A Mervin O'Neal Lebanon 11:02.5 Venzke Course  2.25M  Oct. 28
1954 CLASS 3A Jack Derrickson Manor Joint 11:11.8 Venzke Course  2.25M  Oct. 29
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1953  CLASS 3A Charles Fasnacht Lebanon 11:24.8 Venzke Course  2.25M  Oct. 30

1952 CLASS 3A Harold Swidler William Penn (Harrisburg) ~ 11:18.8 Boyertown 2.25M  Oct. 30

1951 CLASS 3A Don Barth Reading 11.19.0 Venzke Course  2.25M  Nov. 1

1950  CLASS 3A Don Barth Reading 11:21.7 Venzke Course  2.25M  Nov. 2

1949  CLASS 3A Kenny Lawrence Reading 11:21.3 Venzke Course  2.25M  Nov. 4

1948 CLASS 3A Jimmy Houp Boyertown 11:24.5 Venzke Course  2.25M  Nov. 5

1947  CLASS 3A Dick Zerby Reading 14:11 Venzke Course  2.25M  Nov.7

1946 No District 3 meet. Runners qualified to the PIAA Championships via a regional event.

1945  No District 3 meet conducted due to World War II.

1944  No District 3 meet conducted due to World War II.

1943  No District 3 meet conducted due to World War II.

1942 No District 3 meet conducted due to World War II.

1941 CLASS 3A Louis Vastardis Reading 12:03.9 Castle Course 2.4M Oct. 24
Reading

1940 CLASS 3A Gerald Karver Boyertown 12:03.3 Reading HS 24M  Nov.1
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Notes:
Runners listed in italic bold are the record holders in their respective classes at their given distances (see Venzke notes below)

Big Spring HS, located in Newville, Cumberland County, is the 2015-2024 venue. It is a 5K course.
Hershey Parkview is located behind Giant Center and is laid out on the former Parkview Golf Course
Milton Hershey Course was located on the grounds of the Milton Hershey Middle School (formerly the Senior HS)

The Venzke Course, named for world-class miler Gene Venzke, was located in Reiffton, Berks County, near Exeter Township HS on the grounds of
a golf driving range owned by Venzke.

*-The length of the Venzke Course in 1964 is in dispute. At least one contemporaneous report listed the length of the course as 2.4 miles, sensible
considering the 1963 and 1965 races at the same course were listed at 2.4 miles with results that made sense with that distance. However, the
reported times in 1963 are nearly a minute faster than any race run at Venzke's 2.4 length. The official times by 1964 Class 3A winner (and 3-time
District 3 champion) Bob Acri of John Harris (10:27.6) and Class 2A champion (and 2-time District champion) Greg McLanahan of Greencastle
Antrim (10:42) are much more in line with a race in the 2.25-mile range. The importance of this discrepancy is that the times officially posted for Acri
and McLanahan would be district records at the 2.4-mile distance by a significant stretch. Indeed, McLanahan set the district's 2.4-mile record of
11:17.7 in 1965, a year after running a 10:42, supposedly at 2.4 miles instead of 2.25 miles, which was the common course length at Venzke for
many years. District 3 will list the 1964 distance at 2.25 miles based on the evidence while continuing research on the matter for final confirmation.
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CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (5K)

2024:  Vinay Raman Hershey

2023:  Adam Kingston Manheim Township
2022:  Matthew O'Brien  Susquehannock
2021:  Aidan Hodge Hempfield

2020:  Graham Thomas  Penn Manor

2019:  Jonathan Thrush  Muhlenberg

2018: Evan Dorenkamp  Manheim Township
2017:  Morgan Cupp Mechanicsburg
2016:  Noah Affolder Carlisle

2015:  Nathan Henderson J.P. McCaskey
2014:  Aaron Gebhart New Oxford

2013: Patrick Reilly Dallastown

2012:  Alec Kunzweiler ~ Cumberland Valley
2011:  Jeff Groh Lower Dauphin
2010:  Alex Galli Cedar Crest

2009:  Chuck Lockwood  Dallastown

2008:  Kyle Hurston Carlisle

2007:  Vince McNally Conestoga Valley
2006:  Vince McNally Conestoga Valley
2005:  Craig Miller Manheim Township
2004:  Craig Miller Manheim Township
2003:  Brian Fuller Cumberland Valley
2002:  Brian Fuller Cumberland Valley
2001: Mark Turner Cumberland Valley
2000:  Patrick Bringardner Gettysburg

1999:  Matt Pettit Northern

1998:  Mike Baird Manheim Township
1997:  Jon Thelen Susquehannock
1996:  Mike Baird Manheim Township
1995:  Scott Davis Carlisle

1994:  Dave Geesaman  Central Dauphin
1993:  Dan Sheaffer Red Land

1992:  Cameron Troxel ~ Boyertown

1991:  Kurt Sprowls Mechanicsburg
1990:  Danny Pineda J.P. McCaskey
1989:  Danny Pineda J.P. McCaskey
1988:  Dellas Edmisten  York High

1987:  Herbie Murray J.P. McCaskey
1986:  Henry Kiner Cumberland Valley
1985:  Doug Walter Chambersburg
1984:  Waddie Freeman  Harrisburg

1983:  Steve West Waynesboro

1982: Dean Feinauer Reading

1981:  Dave Henry Penn Manor

1980:  Dave Henry Penn Manor

1979: Tim McNicholas Hempfield
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15:20.0
15:414
15:22.1
16:04.9
15:41.5
15:52.4
16:30.7
16:04
15:17
15:38
16:11
16:00
16:35
16:30
16:20
16:36
16:21
16:38
15:58.68
15:30.57
15:58.89
16:05.70
16:32.68
16:24.34
16:29.85
16:45.42
16:57.62
16:00.94
16:23.76
16:20.51
16:06.78
15:56.49
15:57.35
15:43.91
16:07.24
15:59.10
16:04.5
16:23.5
16:04.8
15:33.9
16:01
16:08.7
16:03.6
16:01.7
16:34.1
16:07

CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (3M)
1978:  Dwight Wilkinson ~ Waynesboro 15:01.4
1977: Lorin Hirsch Manheim Township 15:24
1976:  Greg Cauller Hempfield 15:18
1975:  Brett Wagner Chambersburg 15:32.8
1974:  Rich Delaney Chambersburg 15:28.3
CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (2.5M)
1973:  Todd McAllister Red Land 12:45.5
1972: Don Dunlap Spring Grove 12:56.0
1971:  Jim Vogel Hempfield 13:04.5
CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (2.4M)
1970:  Tim Cook Chambersburg 11:20.4
1969:  Randy Howard Red Lion 12:05
1968:  Wayne McBride ~ John Harris 11:34
1967:  Wayne McBride  John Harris 12:03
1966:  Jerry Kraiss Chambersburg 11:53.8
1965:  Bob Acri John Harris 11:26
CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (2.25M)
1964:  Bob Acri John Harris 10:27.6
CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (2.4M)
1963:  Bob Acri John Harris 11:26.5
CLASS 3A CHAMPIONS (2.25M)
1962:  Art Morris J.P. McCaskey 10:23.8
1961:  John Horn J.P. McCaskey 10:24
1960:  John Horn J.P. McCaskey 10:56.6
1959:  Henry Horn J.P. McCaskey 10:15.5
1958: Ralph Houdeshell ~ York High 10:51.1
1957:  Paul Burkhart Cumberland Valley 11:18.2
1956: Roy Reisinger Central Dauphin 11:20.1
1955:  Mervin O'Neal Lebanon 11:02.5
1954:  Jack Derrickson ~ Manor Joint 11:11.8
1953:  Charley Fasnacht Lebanon 11:24.8
1952:  Harold Swidler William Penn Harrisburg 11:18.8
1951: Don Barth Reading 11:19.0
1950:  Don Barth Reading 11:21.7
1949:  Kenny Lawrence  Reading 11:21.3
1948:  Jimmy Houp Boyertown 11:24.5
1947:  Dick Zerby Reading 14:11
1946:  No District 3 Championships, runners qualified to PIAA
through regionals
1945:  No District 3 Championships due to World War II
1944:  No District 3 Championships due to World War Il
1943:  No District 3 Championships due to World War I
1942:  No District 3 Championships due to World War II
1941:  Louis Vastardis Reading 2.4M 12:03.9
1940:  Gerald Karver Boyertown 245M 12:03.3
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CLASS 2A CHAMPIONS (5K)

2024:  Ryan Gourley Oley Valley

2023:  Colin Whitaker Lampeter Strasburg
2022:  Colin Whitaker Lampeter Strasburg
2021:  Weber Long Greencastle Antrim
2020:  Weber Long Greencastle Antrim
2019:  BenKuhn Wyomissing

2018: Ben Kuhn Wyomissing

2017:  Bryce Ohl York Suburban
2016:  Joe Cullen Wyomissing

2015:  Jack DiCintio Wyomissing

2014:  Daniel Green James Buchanan
2013:  Daniel Green James Buchanan
2012:  Vinny Todaro Big Spring

2011:  Shawn Wolfe Annville Cleona
2010:  Tommy Gruschow  Trinity

2009:  Stephen Welsh Kutztown

2008:  Joe Beveridge Bishop McDevitt
2007:  Joe Beveridge Bishop McDevitt
2006: Dietrich Linde Lancaster Mennonite
2005:  Josh Neyhart Kutztown

2004:  Andrew Stutzman Kutztown

2003: Danny Javitt York Catholic
2002:  Ryan Blood East Pennsboro
2001:  Ryan Blood East Pennsboro
2000:  Ryan Blood East Pennsboro
1999:  Joel Moceri Wyomissing

1998:  Joel Moceri Wyomissing

1997:  Sean Nagorny York Suburban
1996:  Sean Nagorny York Suburban
1995:  Jon Wenger Annville Cleona
1994: Mike Matthews Hershey

1993:  Austin Drager Donegal

1992: Dave Radziewicz ~ York Catholic
1991: Dave Radziewicz ~ York Catholic
1990:  Rob Gentzler York Suburban
1989:  Jason Stewart Conrad Weiser
1988:  Paul Halterman Donegal

1987: Matt McDonald Greencastle Antrim
1986:  Keith Dowling York Catholic
1985:  Duane Koser Donegal

1984:  Kevin Stover West York

1983:  Dennis Myers Boiling Springs
1982:  Jeff Shirey Eastern York
1981:  Kevin Kendle Greencastle Antrim
1980:  Jon Eckert West Perry

1979:  Greg Hershey Columbia

16:11.5
15:39.6
15:40.5
15:45.9
15:47.7
15:46.5
16:18.0
16:14
16:35
15:59
16:32
16:23
16:35
16:44
16:45
16:50
16:42
17:09
16:32.62
16:34.48
16:50.05
16:40.82
16:22.82
16:34.07
16:48.23
16:43.54
17:09.26
16:02.04
16:12.06
16:26.13
16:28.63
16:33.64
16:05.56
15:57.75
16:24.10
15:52.11
16:07.6
16:10.2
16:06.2
16:02.3
16:26
16:21.3
16:14.1
16:07.7
16:35.7
16:13

CLASS 2A CHAMPIONS (3M)
1978: Steve Shaull West York
1977: Mike Ernst Exeter Township

1976:  Cliff Wimer Solanco

1975:  Cliff Wimer Solanco

1974:  Bob Stachow Annville Cleona
CLASS 2A CHAMPIONS (2.5M)

1973:  Bob Stachow Annville Cleona
1972:  Fred Barth Middletown

1971: Pete Patterson Brandywine Heights
CLASS 2A CHAMPIONS (2.4M)

1970:  Tim Doty Palmyra

1969:  Jim Ludwig Exeter Township
1968:  Paul Lombardi Exeter Township
1967:  Bob Hagner Exeter Township
1966:  Mike Creegan Camp Hill

1965:  Greg McLanahan  Greencastle Antrim

CLASS 2A CHAMPIONS (2.25M)

1964:  Greg McLanahan  Greencastle Antrim
CLASS 2A CHAMPIONS (2.4M)

1963:  Lee Hoch Oley Valley
CLASS 1A CHAMPIONS (5K)

2024:  Henry Friedrichs  Veritas Academy
2023:  Landon Hostetter ~ Annville Cleona
2022: Landon Hostetter ~ Annville Cleona
2021:  Jasper Burd Trinity

2020: Mitchell Brett Kutztown

2019:  Mitchell Brett Kutztown

2018: Mitchell Brett Kutztown

2017: Brenden Miller Upper Dauphin
2016: Brenden Miller Upper Dauphin
2015:  Cooper Leslie Camp Hill

2014:  Blake Behney Camp Hill

2013: Brady Wilt Biglerville

2012:  Brady Wilt Biglerville

15:11.3
15:17
15:03
15:23
15:09

12:46.7
12:45.3
12:51.2

11:48
11:52.5
11:33
11:57.4
12:07
11:17.7

10:42

11:27.2

15:39.8
16:23.2
16:38.3
16:46.4
17:02.4
16:28.6
17:03.4
16:21
16:29
16:21
17:.05
16:54
17:24
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5K record holders

CLASS 3A
15:17 Noah Affolder, Carlisle
2016 at Big Spring HS

CLASS 2A
156:39.6  Colin Whitaker, Lampeter Strasburg
2023 at Big Spring HS

CLASS 1A
15:39.8  Henry Friedrichs, Veritas Academy
2024 at Big Spring HS

3-mile record holders (retired)

CLASS 3A
15:01 Dwight Wilkinson, Waynesboro
1978 at Milton Hershey

CLASS 2A
15:03 Cliff Wimer, Solanco
1976 at Milton Hershey

2.5-mile record holders (retired)

CLASS 3A
12:45.5 Todd McAllister, Red Land
1973 at Milton Hershey

CLASS 2A
12:45.3 Fred Barth, Middletown
1972 at Milton Hershey

2.4 mile record holders (retired)

CLASS 3A
11:20.4  Tim Cook, Chambersburg
1970 at Venzke Course, Reiffton

CLASS 2A
11:17 Greg McLanahan, Greencastle Antrim

1965 at Venzke Course, Reiffton

2.25 mile record holders (retired)

CLASS 3A
10:15.5 Henry Horn, J.P. McCaskey
1959 at Venzke Course, Reiffton

10:42 Greg McLanahan, Greencastle Antrim
1964 at Venzke Course, Reiffton

Individual champions by school

8: J.P. McCaskey
I Manheim Township
6: Annville-Cleona

Cumberland Valley
Greencastle-Antrim
Kutztown

Reading
Wyomissing

5: Chambersburg
John Harris

4: Exeter Township
Hempfield
York Catholic
York Suburban

3 Boyertown
Camp Hill
Carlisle
Donegal
East Pennsboro
Penn Manor

2: Biglerville
Bishop McDevitt
Central Dauphin
Conestoga Valley
Dallastown
Hershey
James Buchanan
Lampeter Strasburg
Lebanon
Mechanicsburg
Oley Valley
Red Land
Solanco
Susquehannock
Trinity
Upper Dauphin
Waynesboro
West York
York High

BIATA
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Individual champions by school

1: Big Spring
Boiling Springs
Brandywine Heights
Cedar Crest
Columbia
Conrad Weiser
Eastern York
Gettysburg
Harrisburg
Lancaster Mennonite
Lower Dauphin
Manor Joint
Middletown
Muhlenberg
New Oxford
Northern
Palmyra
Red Lion
Spring Grove
Veritas Academy
West Perry
William Penn Harrisburg
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PIAA DISTRICT Il BOYS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS (1940-41, 1947-2024)
INDIVIDUAL RECORDS AND RESULTS

Individual champions by school and class

CLASS 3A
8: J.P. McCaskey
T Manheim Township

6: Cumberland Valley
Reading

5: Chambersburg
John Harris

4: Hempfield

3 Boyertown
Carlisle
Penn Manor

2; Central Dauphin
Conestoga Valley
Dallastown
Lebanon
Mechanicsburg
Red Land
Susquehannock
Waynesboro
York High

1: Cedar Crest
Gettysburg
Harrisburg
Hershey
Lower Dauphin
Manor Joint
Muhlenberg
New Oxford
Northern
Red Lion
Spring Grove
William Penn Harrisburg

Individual champions by school and class

CLASS 2A

6: Greencastle-Antrim
Wyomissing

4: Annville Cleona

Exeter Township
York Catholic
York Suburban

3: Donegal
East Pennsboro
Kutztown

2; Bishop McDevitt
James Buchanan
Lampeter Strasburg
Oley Valley
Solanco
West York

1: Big Spring
Boiling Springs
Brandywine Heights
Camp Hill
Columbia
Conrad Weiser
Eastern York
Hershey
Lancaster Mennonite
Middletown
Palmyra
Trinity
West Perry

CLASS 1A

3: Kutztown

2: Annville Cleona
Biglerville
Camp Hill
Upper Dauphin

1: Trinity
Veritas Academy

BIATA
DISTRICTJIT]

RECORDS CONTINUE ON THE NEXT
PAGE WITH MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS
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PIAA DISTRICT Il BOYS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS (1940-41, 1947-2024)

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS AND RESULTS

Multiple champions

4:

3

None

Mitchell Brett, Kutztown Area
2018 1A, 2019 1A, 2020 1A

Ryan Blood, East Pennsboro
2000 2A, 2001 2A, 2002 2A

Bob Acri, John Harris
1963 3A, 1964 3A, 1965 3A

Colin Whitaker, Lampeter Strasburg
2022 2A, 2023 2A

Landon Hostetter, Annville Cleona
2022 1A, 2023 1A

Weber Long, Greencastle Antrim
2020 2A, 2021 2A

Ben Kuhn, Wyomissing Area
2018 2A, 2019 2A

Brenden Miller, Upper Dauphin
2016 1A, 2017 1A

Daniel Green, James Buchanan
2013 2A, 2014 2A

Brady Wilt, Biglerville
2012 2A, 2013 1A

Joe Beveridge, Bishop McDevitt
2007 2A, 2008 2A

Vince McNally, Conestoga Valley
2006 3A, 2007 3A

Craig Miller, Manheim Township
2004 3A, 2005 3A

Brian Fuller, Cumberland Valley
2002 3A, 2003 3A

Joel Moceri, Wyomissing
1998 2A, 1999 2A

Multiple champions

2:

Mike Baird, Manheim Township
1996 3A, 1998 3A

Sean Nagorny, York Suburban
1996 2A, 1997 2A

Dave Radziewicz, York Catholic
1991 2A, 1992 2A

Danny Pineda, J.P. McCaskey
1989 3A, 1990 3A

Dave Henry, Penn Manor
1980 3A, 1981 3A

Cliff Wimer, Solanco
1975 2A, 1976 2A

Bob Stachow, Annville-Cleona
1973 2A, 1974 2A

Wayne McBride, John Harris
1967 3A, 1968 3A

Greg McLanahan, Greencastle Antrim
1964 2A, 1965 2A

John Horn, J.P. McCaskey
1960 3A, 1961 3A

Don Barth, Reading
1950 3A, 1951 3A

RECORDS CONTINUE ON THE NEXT
PAGE WITH NARROWEST MARGIN OF
VICTORY
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PIAA DISTRICT Il BOYS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS (1940-41, 1947-2024)

Narrowest margin of victory

0.2 second

John Horn, J.P. McCaskey 10:56.6
John Waltemyer, York High 10:56.8
1960 3A

0.72 second

Brian Fuller, Cumberland Valley  16:05.70
Craig Miller, Manheim Township  16:06.42
2003 3A

1 second

Lorin Hirsch, Manheim Township 15:24
Dwight Wilkinson, Waynesboro ~ 15:25
1977 3A

Wayne McBride, John Harris 12:03

Greg Fredericks, Wilson 12:04
1967 3A

1.17 second

Kurt Sprowls, Mechanicsburg 15:43.91
Brett Meckley, Cocalico 15:45.08
1991 3A

1.2 second

Dean Feinauer, Reading 16:03.6
Bryan Thomas 16:04.8
Greencastle-Antrim

1982 3A

1.3 second

Bob Stachow, Annville-Cleona 12:46.7
Curt Snyder, Wyomissing 12:48
1973 2A

1.44 second

Jon Thelen, Susquehannock 16:00.94
Paul Hayes, Northern 16:02.38
1997 3A

1.5 second

Matthew O'Brien, Susquehannock 15:22.1
Timothy Roden, Central Dauphin  15:23.6
2022 3A

Greg McLanahan, Greencastle ~ 11:17.7

Leo Luciano, Camp Hill 11:19.2
1965 2A

1.7 second

Gerald Karver, Boyertown 12:03.3
Edgar Neal, Lebanon 12:05

1940 3A

Narrowest margin of victory

1.8 second

Aidan Hodge, Hempfield 16:04.9
Ray Bondy, Carlisle 16:06.7
2021 3A

1.9 second

Roy Reisinger, Central Dauphin ~ 11:20.1
Wilbur Gibble, West York 11:22
1956 3A

2 seconds

Alex Galli, Cedar Crest 16:20
Matthew Groff, Hempfield 16:22
2010 3A

2.03 seconds

Josh Neyhart, Kutztown 16:34.48
Mike Stone, Wyomissing 16:36.51
2005 2A

2.30 seconds

Dan Shaffer, Red Land 15:56.49
Chris Ingram, Ephrata 15:58.79
1993 3A

2.34 seconds

Ryan Blood, East Pennsboro 16:48.23
Matt Cornwell 16:50.57
Christian School of York

2000 2A

2.5 seconds

Ben Kuhn, Wyomissing 15:46.5

Weber Long, Greencastle Antrim  15:49.0
2019 2A

Herbie Murray, J.P. McCaskey ~ 16:23.5
Dellas Edmisten, York High 16:26.0
1987 3A

Henry Kiner, Cumberland Valley 16:04.8
Matt Deardorff, Chambersburg ~ 16:07.3
1986 3A

3 seconds

Greg Hershey, Columbia 16:13
Paul Bowman, Garden Spot 16:16
1979 2A

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS AND RESULTS

RECORDS CONTINUE ON THE NEXT

PAGE WITH NARROWEST MARGIN OF

VICTORY
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PIAA DISTRICT Il BOYS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS (1940-41, 1947-2024)
INDIVIDUAL RECORDS AND RESULTS

Widest margin of victory Widest margin of victory
1 minute, 13.7 seconds 31.42 seconds
Henry Friedrichs 15:39.8 Ryan Blood, East Pennsboro  16:34.07
Veritas Academy Chris Muldoon, Conrad Weiser 17:05.49
Noah Huxta 16:53.5 2001 2A
Dayspring Christian
2024 1A 31 seconds
Jasper Burd, Trinity 16:46.4
1 minute Moseley Driscoll, York Catholic 17:17.4
Brenden Miller, Upper Dauphin  16:21 2021 1A
John Whitcomb, Fairfield 17:21
2017 1A 29.2 seconds
Harold Swidler, William Penn Harrisburg  11:18.8
48.9 seconds Charles Fasnacht, Lebanon 11:48
Colin Whitaker 15:39.6 1952 3A
Lampeter Strasburg
Andrew Namatka 16:28.5 27.6 seconds
East Pennsboro Dwight Wilkinson, Waynesboro 15:01.4
2023 2A Steve Spence, Lower Dauphin  15:29
1978 3A
38 seconds
Cliff Wimer, Solanco 15:23 26.6 seconds
Eric Moore, Conrad Weiser 16:01 Colin Whitaker, Lampeter Strasburg 15:40.5
1975 2A Tommy Crum, Boiling Springs  16:07.1
2022 2A
36.97 seconds
Ryan Blood, East Pennsboro ~ 16:22.82 25.7 seconds
Paul Stoltzfus, Wyomissing ~ 16:59.79 Rich Delaney, Chambersburg ~ 15:28.3
2002 2A Mark Michaels, Waynesboro ~ 15:54
1974 3A
35.67 seconds
Joel Moceri, Wyomissing 16:43.54 25.54 seconds
Andrew Diffenderfer 17:19.21 Sean Nagorny, York Suburban  16:02.04
Greencastle Antrim Joel Moceri, Wyomissing 16:27.58
1999 2A 1997 2A
34.5 seconds 25seconds
Henry Horn, J.P. McCaskey ~ 10:15.5 Brady Wilt, Biglerville 16:54
Doug Reachard, York High 10:50 Blake Behney, Camp Hill 17:19
1959 3A 2013 1A
34.22 seconds
Joel Moceri, Wyomissing 17:09.26
Rich Polifka, Greencastle Antrim  17:43.48
1998 2A
32.7 seconds
Kenny Lawrence, Reading 11:21.3
Howard McCauley, Reading 11:54
1949 3A




